

No. 03-1454

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ET AL.,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CALIFORNIA  
NURSES ASSOCIATION AND THE DKT LIBERTY  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JULIA M. CARPENTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-639-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    THE FEDERAL POWER TO REGULATE NATIONAL COMMERCE DOES NOT ALLOW CONGRESS TO BAN THE LOCAL, WHOLLY INTRASTATE, NON-ECONOMIC POSSESSION OF CANNABIS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED BY LOCAL STATE LAW..... 2

    A. Although Congress Has Long Protected Consumers from Adulterated Or Misbranded Drugs In Interstate Commerce, It Has Not Historically Attempted To Prohibit Patients From Possessing Medicine Their Doctors Recommend Or Prescribe..... 4

        1. Congress Has Long Used Its Interstate Commerce Authority To Protect Consumers Against Unscrupulous Manufacturers. .... 5

        2. But Congress’ Efforts To Prohibit Or Suppress Substances On Public Health Grounds Were Sustained Only Under Congress’ Taxing Power. .... 6

        3. Under Neither The Taxing Laws Nor The Consumer Protection Laws Did Congress Attempt To Control What Medications Doctors Could Prescribe..... 11

B. The Controlled Substances Act Plowed New Ground By Making Noncommercial Intrastate Possession Of Cannabis For Medical Use A Federal Crime, Regardless Of What States Decided About Its Medical Use. ....	14
C. To The Extent The CSA Regulates The Intrastate, Noncommercial Cultivation And Possession Of Cannabis For Personal Medical Purposes As Recommended By A Physician Under Valid State Law, It Is Beyond Congress' Interstate Commerce Power.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945).....	17
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	9, 10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	16
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 332 (1928).....	8
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Phelps Dodge Mercantile Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1946).....	6
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	11
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919).....	9

### STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

21 U.S.C. § 321(b) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(b) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(c).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 353a .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	12

21 U.S.C. § 812.....	14
Ala. Code 20-2-110 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.090 (Michie 2003).....	15
Alaska Stat. § 17.37.010 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie 2003) .....	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 (West Supp. 2004) .....	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109875 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2004) .....	13
Colo. Const. art. 18, § 4.....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-34-126 (2004) .....	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329-121 <i>et seq.</i> (Michie Supp. 2003) .....	15
720 ILCS 550/11 (West 2004) .....	14
720 ILCS 550/15 (West 2004) .....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94D § 1 <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2383-B (West 2004).....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453A.200 (Michie Supp. 2003) .....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 475.300-.346 (2003) .....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 4472 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 69.51.010-.080 (West 2004) .....	15

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Drug Control Abuse Amendment of 1965, Pub. L. No. 87-74, 79 Stat. 226 (1965).....	6
Pure Food Act, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906).....	5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1999 Institute of Medicine Report, <i>Marijuana and Medicine, Assessing the Science Base</i> available at <a href="http://books.nap.edu/books/0309071550/html">http://books.nap.edu/books/0309071550/html</a> .....	15
Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, II, <i>The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry Into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition</i> , 56 Va. Law. Rev. 971 (1970).....	10
David L. Cowan, <i>The Development of State Pharmaceutical Law</i> , 37 Pharmacy in History 49 (1995).....	5
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>America's First Food and Drug Laws</i> , 30 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 665 (1975) .....	7
<i>Justices Rule Against Medical Use of Marijuana</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 15, 2001.....	16
61 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 192 (1978) .....	12
James T. O'Reilly, <i>Food and Drug Administration</i> (2d ed. 1993 & 2004 Supp.).....	5
Policy 120.988, AMA Policy Compendium 1996 .....	12
Report of the Council on Scientific Affairs 3-A-97, <i>Unlabeled Indications of Food and Drug Administration-Approved Drugs</i> .....	12
